value, the classification falls under hierarchical level 3, due to the existence of various unobservable
inputs as described in Note 9.

Interest rate risk

The Company has loans, financing and debentures indexed to the CDI, TJLP and IPCA, exposing
these assets and liabilities to fluctuations in interest rates, in addition to fixed rate. Management
monitors the market behavior of future interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis of significant financial assets and liabilities

In an attempt to check the sensitivity of the index in short-term investments, accounts receivable,
debentures, and loans and financing to which the Company was exposed at March 31, 2021, five
different scenarios were defined. Based on projections disclosed by financial institutions, the projection
of the CDI, INCC, IPCA, IGPM, TJLP and of the US dollar for the next 12 months, i.e., March 31, 2022,
was obtained, which was defined as the probable scenario, with variations of +25%, +50%, -25% and
-50% calculated thereon.

The possible impacts on significant assets and liabilities subject to volatile remuneration, in the
hypothesis of the respective scenarios presented for the financial instruments exposed to the
remuneration, are as follows:

JHSF Participações S.A.
Notes to quarterly information
Three-month period ended March 31, 2021
(In thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

52

Exposure Scenarios of increase Scenarios of decrease

Equity exposure
Probable
scenario Index

03-
2021
US$

03-2021
R$

Probable
balance

Probable
result 25% P&L 50% P&L -25% P&L -50% P&L

Short-term investments in R$ (Note 4) 5.31%
98.5% of

CDI - 466,975 491,779 24,805 6.64% 30,541 7.97% 37,151 3.98% 18,324 2.66% 12,216
Short-term investments in US$ (Note 4) 5.30 Dollar 20,501 116,799 108,655 (8,144) 6.63 19,020 7.95 46,184 3.98 (35,308) 2.65 (62,472)
Marketable securities in US$ 5.30 Dollar 2,342 13,343 12,413 (930) 6.63 2,173 7.95 5,276 3.98 (4,033) 2.65 (7,136)
Trade accounts receivable in R$ (Note 5) 12.81% INCC - 678,872 765,842 86,970 16.01% 108,712 19.22% 130,454 9.61% 65,227 6.41% 43,485
Accounts receivable - Rental in R$ 14.01% IGP-M - 41,042 46,790 5,748 17.51% 7,185 21.01% 8,622 10.50% 4,311 7.00% 2,874
Loans and financing (Note 11.1) 5.39% CDI - (250,222) (263,716) (13,494) 6.74% (16,867) 8.09% (20,240) 4.04% (10,120) 2.70% (6,747)
Loans and financing (Note 11.1) 4.75% IPCA - (83,876) (87,860) (3,984) 5.94% (4,980) 7.12% (5,976) 3.56% (2,988) 2.37% (1,992)
Loans and financing (Note 11.1) 4.53% TJLP - (63,142) (66,003) (2,861) 5.66% (3,576) 6.80% (4,291) 3.40% (2,146) 2.27% (1,430)
Debentures (Note 11.2) 5.39% CDI - (629,636) (663,590) (33,954) 6.74% (42,443) 8.09% (50,931) 4.04% (25,466) 2.70% (16,977)
Debentures (Note 11.2) 4.75% IPCA - (332,226) (348,006) (15,780) 5.94% (19,725) 7.12% (23,670) 3.56% (11,835) 2.37% (7,890)
Obligations with partners in ventures (Note 12) 4.75% IPCA - (125,312) (131,264) (5,952) 5.94% (7,440) 7.12% (8,928) 3.56% (4,464) 2.37% (2,976)

32,424 72,600 113,651 (8,497) (49,045)

Liquidity risk

For further details on the liquidity risk policy, see Note 23.1 to the financial statements for 2020.

The undiscounted cash flow of significant financial liabilities is as follows:

Undiscounted cash flow
Book

balance 2021 2022 2023 2024
From 2025
onwards Total

Gross loans and financing (Note 11.1) 397,240 (57,861) (97,590) (184,648) (37,865) (133,361) (511,325)
Gross debentures (Note 11.2) 1,279,902 (61,274) (89,892) (165,849) (272,240) (1,325,825) (1,915,080)
Obligations with partners in ventures (Note 12) 125,312 (125,312) - - - - (125,312)
Assignment of beneficial interest (Note 12) 149,823 (6,061) (9,178) (9,633) (9,798) (115,153) (149,823)
Trade accounts payable (Note 13) 85,886 (85,886) - - - - (85,886)
Leases (Note 13) 127,071 (15,224) (19,692) (15,063) (14,871) (64,001) (128,851)
Payables for acquisition of land (Note 13) 145,559 (47,331) (53,331) (56,331) - - (156,993)
Net cash flow 2,310,793 (398,949) (269,683) (431,524) (334,774) (1,638,340) (3,073,270)

22.2. Capital management

For further details on the capital management policy, see Note 3.15.5 to the financial statements for
2020. Total capital is determined by addition of the equity of the controlling shareholders, as shown in
the consolidated statement of financial position, and net debt:

Consolidated
Description 03-2021 12-2020
Gross loans and financing (Note 11.1) 397,240 577,861
Gross debentures (Note 11.2) 1,279,902 1,015,216
Assignment of beneficial interest (Note 12) 149,823 148,974
Gross obligations with partners in ventures (Note 12) 125,312 125,312
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4) (617,083) (480,160)